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.' 	 CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH: 
ORDERSHEET 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION No: ----------i---/ 2009 

Transfer Application No : --------/2009 in O.A. No. 

Misc. Petition No 	: --------/2009 in O.A. No. 

Contempt Petition No 	: ---------/2009 in O.A. No. 

Review Application No 	: ---------/2009 in O.A. No. 

6. Execution Petition No 	: ---------/2009 in O.A. No.----------------- 

Applicant (S) 	: ---------- -- '" 	--------------------------------- 

Respondent (5) : ------------ 

• 	Advocate for the: --------- 
{Applicant (S)} 

Advocate for the 
	 aA 

• 	{Respondent (S)} 

Notes of the Registry 	Date 	 Order of the Tribunal 
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9 	Heard Mr. S. K. Goswami, learned 

counsel appearing for the Applicant and 

Mr. K. K. Das, learned Add!. Standing 

Counsel representing the Government of 

India. 
Notice be issued to the 

Respondents requiring them to file their 
reply/written statement/counter by 

06.11.2009. 

AwyiiaA 
IMI 

06.11.2009 

/bb/ 

(M)haturvedi) 
Member (A) 

On the request made by Mr.Kankan 

Das learned Addi. C.G.S.C., further four 

weeks time is allowed to the Respondents to 

file reply. 

List on 09.12.2009. 

idan Kuyiir Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta) 
Member (A) 	 Member (J) 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. Nos. 191 & 192 of 2009. 

DATE OF DECISION: 09-12-2009. 

Shri Dipen Gogoi & another 
...............................................Applicant/s 

S/Shri S.K.Goswami, P.K.Sarma 
........................ . .................. Advocates for the 

Applicant/s 

-Versus. - 

Union of India & Ors. 
............................................Respondent/s 

Mr Kankan Das, Addi. C.G.S.0 
.....................................Advocate for the 

Respondent/s 

CORAM 

THE HON BLE MR MJJKESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J) 

Whether reporters of local newspapers may be allOwed to see 
the judgment? 	 7/  No 

Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
judgment? . 	 . 	 ps/No 

Me ber(J) 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL, GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.191 & 192 of 2009. 

Date of Order : This the 9th Day of December, 2009. 

THE HON'BLE MR ML}KESH KUMAR GUPTA, MEMBER (J) 

O.A. 191109 

Shri Dipen Gogoi, 
Postal Assistant, Borgang S.O. 
Sonitpur— 784167, Assam. 

O.A. 192/09 

Md Manujuddin Ahmed 
Postal Assistant,Divisional Office, 
Dibrugarh- 786001, Assam Applicants 

By Advocate S/Shri S.K.Goswanii & P.K.Sarma 

-Versus - 

1. 

 

Union of India 
through the Secretary, 
Ministry of Communications & Information Technology, 
Department of Posts, 
Daic Bhawan, Sansad Marg, 
New Delhi —110116. 

• 	 2. 	The Director (VP), 
T)ak Rhawaii, Sansad Marg, 
New Delhi — 110 116. 

	

3. 	The Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Darrang Division, 
Tezpur - 784 167,Assam 

The Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Dibrugarh Division, 
Dibrugarh - 786001, Assam 	 Respondents 

By Advocate Shri Kankan Das, Addl.C.G.S.C. 
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Identical question of facts and law is involved in these two 

cases. Principal relief claimed by the applicants is that the respondents 

be directed to declare the result of departmental examination for 

Junior Engineer (Electrical) 2007 with consequential relief. Though no 

reply has been filed, respondents have produced copy of communication 

dated 30.10.09 whereby the Ministry of Communication & Information 

Technology, Department of Posts have declared the result of said 

examination and both of them have been declared successful. Vide para 

4 of said communication it has further been observed that applicants 

"are to be promoted to the post of Junior Engineer (Electrical) on the 

basis of result of JE (Civil/Elctrical) Departmental Examination, 2007 

held on 21-22nd July 2007 against the vacancies mentioned earlier." 

2. 	Learned counsel for the applicant states that though 

virtually 1% months has passed they have yet not been promoted. 

Certain apprehension has also been raised about para 5 of said 

communication which observed that in case later on it is found that the 

selected candidates were not eligible to take the examination under the 

existing rules or insfructions on the subject for any other reason or in 

case any mistake is found later on with regard to announcement of the 

result of the candidates for any reason whatsoever, their names will be 

deleted from the list of successful candidates, as the case may be. 

Having examined the said contention, I am of the considered opinion 
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that as the applicants result have been declared, the only consequence 

which has to fo1ow is that respondents should appoint them to the post 

in question. This exercise shall be undertaken within a period of two 

weeks from the date of receipt copy of this order. As far the 

apprehension expressed in terms of para 5 of the communication dated 

30.10.09 is concerned it is too vague and speculative to contend that 

applicants would be victimized in case there is any mistake jj'  such 

selection. In any case if they have any grievance, the same can be 

raised in due course. 

 

O.As are disposed of. 

 

(MUKESH KIJMAR GUPTA) 
MEMBER (J) 

1 

I 
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O.A No. tf 	of 2009 

i.)1 I iipt;ii Jogoi, 
APPLICANT 

17- - v ci iu- 

Union of India and others 

RESPONDENTS 

LIST OF DATES & SYNOPSIS OF THE APPLICATION 

DAlE 	 l'ARl'ICU LARS 

24.07.1992 The applicant had successfully completed a 3 (three) years 
Diploma Course in Electrical Engineering from Nagaon 
Polytechnic. 

(Annexure —I) 

1 (\ 1 flfl 	 -. 	 .. 	 A 
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Division, Tezpur under the Department of Posts, India. 
(Annexure - II) 

06.05.98 	The applicant had successfully completed the Confirmation 
Examination for Postal Accountants. 
(Annexure - III) 
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the post of Junior Engineers (Civil) and Junior Engineer 

(Electrical) will be held on 21.07.2007 and 22.07.2007. 

(Aniwxi.re - iV 
— - - / 

1 1 2 '20fl7 RAsnit nf se1ectM cnddtes fnr nnnintrnent nf Timicr _______________________________________________ 
Engineers (Civil) and Junior Engineer (Electrical) on the basis 

of results of Departmental Examination held on 21.07.2007 

and 2.07.2007, wherein two results were shown as withheld 

rithrnt 	1ncii CF the. niiniherc cfiindte. 
(Annexure - V) 

24.01.08 	Application filed by the present applicant before the Central 

Public Information Officer for information under the Right to 

Information Act. 
— 

ULJ1.'.tA %, 

()) () flO 	 rr 	+ifirii 'f1!4 	, tl,i. 	tlir'oi,f Ifmr t1, flrirfrsr 
• 	• 	 A L1 	I 1JI '.JIItVI'.JIL £JL 	.JJ 	iI 	(4pJIL'.ILL 'J 	'L 	Ii1 	JJi 	I'JI 

(VP), Dak Bhawan, New Delhi praying., to consider the 

grievance of the applicant. 

(Annexure - VIII) 
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GUWAHATI BENCH ::: GUWAHATI. 	.. 

(An application under Section 19 of Administrative •  Tribunal Act, 1985.) 

O.ANo. lf 	of2009 

Sri Dipen Gogoi, 

Postal Assistant, Borgong S.O, 
Sonitpur - 784167, Assam 

............. ... ... .... .... APPLICANT 

_\Tersus_ 	 . 

Union of LT!dia 

Through the Secretary, 	 . 

Ministry of Communications and Information Tecimologies, .. 

Department of Posts, 
Dak Bhavan, Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 110116 

H 	 . 	 .. 
The Director (VP), 	 . 	. 

Dak Bhavan, 	 . 
Sansad Marg, New Delhi - 1101 16 	. 

The Superintendent of Post Offices, 

Darrang Diviiön, 

Tezpur - 7841 6 >Assam 	 . 	

0 

.... ..... ....... ... ... RESPONDENTS 

Tn 

:0 
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1. Details of Application against which the present Application is made: 

The present applicant was recruited as a Postal Assistant in Darrang, 

Division, Tezpur, A,ssam under the Department of Posts, India vide 

appointment letter dated 30.10.1996 and accordingiy the present applicant 

joined at his office in the year 1996. The present applicant has been 

rendering service with sincerity and to the satisfaction of all. Thereafter, he 

had 'successfuffy completed the Confirmation Examination for Postal 

Accountants in the year 1998 and accordingly the present applicant's 

recruitment as Postal Assistant was confirmed by the respondent authorities. 

On 18.04.2007, Ministry of Communications and Information Technologies, 

Department of Posts, Government of India, i.e. the present respondent no. 1 

issued an advertisement whereby 'it is informed that the departmental 

examination for promotion to the post of Junior Engineers (Civil) and Junior 

Engineer (Electrical) will be held on 21.07.2007 and 22.07.2007.L The 

present applicant, being a Diploma holder in Engineering (Electrical), fulfils 

the eligibility condition to appear in the said departmental examination for 

promotion to the post of Junior Engineer (Electrical) and accordingly he had 

appeared in the said examination. The applicant had faired well in the said 

examination and he is confident that will be selected to a post of Junior 

Engineer (Electrical) ..' 

On 31 .12.2007, the Ministry of CommUnications and Information 

Technologies, Department of Posts, i.e., the present respondent no. 1, issued 

a letter whereby the list of selected candidates for appointment of Junior 

Engineers (Civil) and Junior.,'ngineer (Electrical) on the basis of results of 

the. Iijner Pnon,rc (C'.'vl) nrl Tiiiiier Pnnr (Pl'trl" flnrfn,cnt.iI &$ .,+JSA'.Jt Z.JSS4SjZ#fS J "L  

Examination held on 21.07.2007 and 22.07.2007 were annexed in Order of 



>' 

- 

Centra' Mm 
- k iir 

1 	s SEP2009 L 
Guwahat Bench 
•i:ft 1LPfl 

merit lists. However, the name of the present applicant is not shown in that 

list. It was also stated in the aforesaid letter that the result of two candidates 

of Junior Engineer (Electrical) Departmental Exarnintion, 2007 is withheld: 

The present applicant immediately applied hethre the Central Public 

Information Officer for information under the Right to Information Act 

regarding roll number of the candidates whose result is withheld; reason for 

withholding the result and expected date of declaration of withheld result. 

In the mean time, the present applicant came to know that another employee 

who appeared in the said departmental examination, namely, Manujuddin 

Ahmed had also applied under the Right to Information Act and by letter. 

dated 15.04.2008 he was furnished with the roll numbers of the candidates 

whose results were withheld. The present applicant was one of the two 

candidates whose result was withheld and the reason of such withhold was 

stated in the said letter dated 15.04.2008 to be "on the basis of repbrt 

received from CPMG, Assam Circle". The present applicant never heard of 

any such report and he was completely surprised to learn that his result was 

withheld based upon a report of which he have no knowledge whatsoever. 

On enquiry, the present applicant came to know that basis on which his 

result was withheld, i.e., the report of the Central Post Master General, 

Assam,, is regarding inquiry of complaint received against some candidates 

of being indulged in unfair practices during the aforesaid Departmental 

Examination, 2007. But that report was prepared based upon the inquiry 

made regarding complaint about involvement in unfair practices during 

examination b\ some of the candidates who had appeared in the 

Departmental Examination, 2007 for Junior Engineers (Ci'ii). Thus, the said 

report is . restricted for those candidates who had appeared in the. 

Departmental Exami!3ation, 2007 for Junior Engineers (Civil) and . the 
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present applicant has appeared in the Departmental Examination, 2007 for 

Junior Engineers (Electrical). As such, the present applicant is nowhere 

connected with any such report and there is no reason as to why his result 

was withheld even though there is no allegation or complaint against him 

about being engaged. in any Sort of unfair practices during examination. 

On 02.02.09, the present applicant flied a representation before the DirectQr 

(VP), Dak Bhawail, New Delhi, i.e., the present respondent no. 2, praying to 

consider the grievance of tile applicant and to allow the present applicant to 

serve as Junioi Engineer (Electrical). However no action has been taken by 

the respondent4authorites till today. 

As the fairness of the administrative justice is not observed by the 

respondents, the present applicailt is left with 110 other option but to 

approach this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

2. Jurisdiction: 

The applicant declares that tile subject matter of the application is within 

the jurisdiction of this Hon'bie Tribunal. 

* 3. Limitation: 

The applicant submits that the application has been filed within the 

limitation period as prescribed under Section 21 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985. 

4. Facts: 

4.1 	That the applicant is a. cttlzen of India by, birth and as a. citizen of 

India he is entitled to the right and privileges guaranteed by the 
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Constitution of India as well as all legal, fundamental, statutory 

rights/ rules guaranteed by other Acts/rules. 

4 '. 	mL.. 	-L. 	 t... .4 	 £'.11... 	 ... ). f.o.L... ...\ 11tL tiic picsiit appiiuiit iiiU Siicsiuuy  uiiipiwu i J t1ilC) 

years Diploma Course in Electrical Engineerin from 'Nagaoii 

Ploytechnic, Nagaon in the year 1992 and as such he is a qualified 

Engineer (Electrical). 

A photocopy of the certificate dated 24.07J 992 issued 

by the Nagaon Ploytechnic, Nagaon is annexed herewith 

and marked as Annexure - I 

4.3 That the applicant was recruited as a Postal Assistant in Darrang 

Division. Tezpur. Assam under the Department of Posts, India vide 

appointment letter dated 30.10.1996 and accordingly, the present 
nn.lient mined it his nfflce in the ver 1 QQ6 rr-- 	- 	 - - 

A copy of the appointment letter dated 30.10.1996 is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure - II. 

4.4 That the present application possesses an excellent. impression 

about the quality of service rendered by him and there is no 

adverse mark on your applicants capacity, ability or initiative in 

carrying out his duties towards the Department of Posts. The 

present applicant has been performing his duties with outmost 
sincerity and integrity. 

4.5 That the present applica;t had successfully completed the 

Confirmation Examination for Postal Accountants in the year 1998 
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and accordingly the present applicant's recruitment as Postal 

Assistant was confirmed by the respondent authorities. 

A copy of the confirmation letter dated 06.05.98 is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure - 111.. 

4.6 That on 1,8.04.2007, Ministry of Communications and Information 

Technologies, Department of Posts, Government. of India, i.e. the 

present respondent no. 1 issued an advertisement whereby 'it is' 

informed that the departmental examination for promotion to the 

post of Junior Engineers (Civil) and Junior Engineer (Electrical) 

will be held on 21.07.2007 and 22.07.2007. 

A photocopy of the advertisement dated 18.04.07 is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure - IV. 	- 

4.7 That the present applicant, being a Diploma holder of Engineering 

(Electrical), fulfils the eligibility condition to appear in the said 

departmental examination for promotion to the post of, Junior 

Engineer (Electrical) and accordingly he had appeared in the said 

examination. The applicant had faired well in the said examination 

and he is confident that he had every reason to be selected to a post 

of Junior Engineer (Electrical) out of the total numbers of 15 

(fifteen) vacancies. The applicant believes that he shall occupy a 

position in the list of successful candidates. 

4.8 That, on 31.12.2007, the Ministry of Communications and 

Information Technologies, Department of Posts, Government of 

India., i.e., the present respondent no. 1, issued a. letter whereby the 

list of slected candidates for appointnient of Junior Engineers 



Cera 
TR1k -  rnq 

/ 	1. 5SEP 2009 
I. 

- 

(Civil) and Juiiior Enginer (Electrical) on the basis of results of 

the Junior Engineers (Civil) and Junior Engineer (Electrical) 

Departmental Examination held on 21.07.2007 and 22.07.2007 

were annexed in order of merit lists. But, surprisingly, the name of 

the present applicant is not shown in that list. It was also reveled 

from the aforesaid letter dated 31.12.07 that the result of two 

candidates of Junior Engineer (Electrical) Departmental 

Examination, 2007 is withheld. 

A photocopy of the letter dated 31.12.07 is annexed 

herewith and marked as Anne xure - V. 

A 0 	Tb0+ f1i 	cii1-  omrir'ot,f 0111A i - c- f 	fbof lc  
A JJ4 	LL FL ,JLL 	FFILLLL I. 'J 	11.' 	JLL Y 	 1110 	AAL 	LII LL'J 

find a place in the aforesaid selection list inspite of the fact that 

there are as much as 15 numbers of vacant post for the post of 

Junior Engineer (Electrical). The present applicant was confident 

that he is one of the two candidates whose result was withheld by 

the respondent authorities. 

4.10 That the present applicant immediately applied before the Central 

Public Information Officer and the Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Drrnn Division Te7nhlr i e the nresent resnondent no 	for 

----------------r 

information under the Right to Information Act regarding the 
following three queries: 

- 	i) Roll number of the candidates whose result is withheld 

Reason for withholding the result 

Date of declaration of withheld result 
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I lie present applicant flied his application on 24.01.08 along with 

the requisite fee. 

A photocopy of the application dated 24.01.08 is annexed 

herewith and marked as Annexure - VI 

4.11 That, oh the next day, the Central Public Information Officer and 

the Superintendent of Post Offices, Darrang Division, Tezpur, i.e., 

the present respondent no. 3, forwarded the application dated 

24.01.08 seeking information under the Right to Information Mt 

to the Central Public Information Officer, Assistant Director 

General (DE), Department of Posts, New Delhi: 

A photocopy of the fbrwarding letter dated 25.01.08 is 

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure - VII. 

4.12 That, after applying before the Central Public Information Officer 

and the Superintendent of Post Offices, Darrang Division, Tezpur, 

i.e., the present respondent no. 3, for information under the Right 

to Inforthation Act regarding the following three, the present 

applicant came to know that another employee who appeared in the 

said departmental examination, namely, Manujuddin Ahined had 

also applied under the Right to Information Act and by letter dated 

15.04.2008 he was furnished with the roll numbers of the 

candidates whose results were withheld The present, applicant was 

one of the two candidates whose results were withheld and the 

reason of such withhold was stated in the said letter dated 
i c r,i rnnQ 	i- 	",- 	+i 	c 	 -i L. 	e1 

Assam Circle". The present applicant never heard of any such 

*J 
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report and he was completely surprised to learn that his result was 

withheld based upon a report of which he have no knowledge 
whatsoever.  

4.13 That on enquiry, the piesent applicant came to know that basis on 

which his result was withheld, i.e., the report of the Central Post 

Master General. Assarn, is regarding inquiry of complaint received 

against some candidates of indulging in unfair practices during the 

aforesaid Departmehtal Examination. 2007. But that report was 
prepared based upon the iilquii'y made regarding complaint about 
involvement in unfairpractices during examination by some of the 

candidates who had appeared in the Departmental Examination, 

2007 for Junior Engineers (Civil). Thus, the said report is restricted 

for those candidates who had appeared in the Departmental 

Examination, 2007 for Junior Engineers (Civil) and the present 

applicant has appeared in the Departmental Examination, 2007 for 

	

Tllninr 	ntprc (PIcfril\ Ac c11t-11 t1 	nrnt nnlrnt iQ 
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nowhere connected with any such report and there is no reason as 

to why his result was withheld even though there is no allegation 

or complaint against him about being engaged in any sort of unfair 
practices during examination. 

4.14 That, by withholding the result of the petitioner, the petitioner is 

denied the right of information as well as natural justice. The 
present petitioner appeared in the Departmental. Examination, 2007 -  
for Junior Engineers (Electrical) and there is no allegation of mass 

copying in Departmental Examination, 2007 for Junior Engineers 

(Electrical) but the authority had denied justice to the petitioner. 

By withholding the results, petitioner is denied equal opportunity 

)4eAi 
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with the similarly situated candidates appearing in the examination 

• violating the principles of natural justice. The candidates eligible 

for appearing in the examination and those who are qualified were 

promoted to the post of Junior Engineers and the present pitioner 

has a strong belief that the petitioner is qualified in the 

departmental examination for promotion to the post of Junior 

Engineers (Electrical) and for withholding the results, the present 

petitioner, lost the opportunity to hold a promotional post as well as 

seniority in the promotional post. 

4.15 That the applicant also challenges the legality and validity of the 

aforesaid enquiry report as because the enquiry officer has not 
given any opportunity of hearing nor the applicant was asked any 

question at the time of making enquiry. 

4.16 That the aforesaid departmental examination was resorted to with a 

view to have a blend of experience and merit so that quality of 
service could be increased and the present applicant was giveir an 

opportunity to prove that he is eligible to render such quality Of 

service. After appearing in the said examination, the present 

applicant sincerely believes that he shall occup' a position in the 

selection list: However, his result was withheld without any reason., 

As such, on 02.02.09, the present applicant filed a representation 

before the Director (VP), Dak Bhawan, New Delhi, i.e., the present 

respondent no. 2, praying to consider the grievance of the applicant 

and allow the present applicant to serve as Junior Fngiiier 

(Electrical). however no action has been taken by the respondent 
authorities till tnday 
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A photocopy ot the representation clatecl (i2.02.20U9 is 

annexed herewith and niarked as Annexure - IX 

All r14 : .d-. A—S
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deprive any person his rights, which have been vested in him. The 

present applicant is entitled to appear in the said departmental 

examina.tidn and accordingly he had appeared and did well in the 

said examination. But his result is kept withheld based upon a 

report with which the present applicant has no nexus whatsoever. 

Li 1 P. ThQt t1i thc,i -  5f iwnrina n iw ptiniliru rrimrt QuA 	rric .i rsn U . I LI 	 S slat 	 t.tt$Jfl 	
F'1 

%?JJt4L L11 	 tAlly 	 ll9jt*ll 	 I /F'tFI  L t5119.S IhlUA.fl.I.Ll 	 S.&S/l.JSSJ.L* 

based upon that report bears onerous responsibility on the person 

doing so, calling upon him to reach a higher standard of efficienc' 

and thereby ensuring no prejudice is caused to any person. who is 

not at all indulged in such kind of unfair practices. But even 

though the present applicant, is nowhere connected with any unfair 

practices during any examination and even though thre . is no 

complaint against the present applicant, his result was withheld 

based upon a report which was meant for candidates who had 

appeared in. the Departmental Examination, 2007 for Junior 

Engineers (Civil) and not fort the present ..ajplicant who had 

appeared in the •Departmental Examination, .2007 for Junior. 
Engineers .(Electrical). 

4.19 That the fairness of the adniinistrative justice is not observed by 

the respondents. 

420 . That under the facts and circumstances rnentioned above, the 

applicant most humbly and fervently prays that Your Lordship 
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may be pleased, to look into the matter sympathetically and also be 
pleased to do justice to the applicant by decision and order for his 

grievances redressed by issuing a direction to the respondents not 
to withheld the applicant's result of the Departmental Examination 

for Junior Engineers (Electrical), 2007 and for this act of kIndness, 

this humble applicant shall remain ever grateful and be highly 
obliged. 

4.21 That this petition has been filed bona fide. and to secure ends of 
justice.  

5. Grounds for relief: 

.5.1 	For that the decisin.to 'withhold the applicant's result has been 
taken in violation of the principles of naturaljustice by cryptic, 
non-speaking and arbitrary order. 	, 

5.2 For that the respondents have acted arbitrarily without examining 

the case of the applicant on its true perspective and without 

considering the fact that even .though there is no complaint agaiiist 

the present applicant about being indulged in any unfair practice' 

during the DepartnIenta.l Examination for Junior Engineers 

(Electrical), 2007, yet the results of this applicant is withheld.. 

5.3 For, that the said decision to withhold the results of the applicant 

was unreasonable and without application of proper mind. 

5.4 . For that authority has violated the established provision of law, as 

well as violated fundamental right guaranteed by Article '14 and 

Article 16 of the Constitution of India. . 

e 



e 
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Gumall"Ati Bench 
ffT 	flWft__ 

~L+t. 	 +.i iui u1xi. uic w..iuuji ui. uic iCpunuciii. Suucu in ui nnpuucu uiuci 

has invited "miscan lage of justice" and "unfair play' of action 

5.6 For that there is no element of public interest in the decision of the 

respondent authority. 

Details of iernedv exhausted: 

The applicant humbly declares that on 02.02.09, he has submitted 

representation before the Director (VP), Dak Bhawan, New Delhi, i.e., 

the present respondent no. 2, but no action has been taken by the 

respondent authorities till today. Failing to get his grievances redressed, 

the applicant has come before this Honorable Tribunal for justi, which 

is efficacious and there remains no other alternatives to get justice. 

Matters not preiously filed or pending with any other Court: 

The applicant declares that he has not filed any other application or case 

regarding the matter before any other Tribunal or Court and no such cas 
is pending in any Tribunal or Court. 

Relief sought for: 

i) 	To issue directions to the respondents to djthe applicant's 

iesult of the Departmental Examination for Junioi Engmeers 
(Electrical), 2007, which was wit held without any reason.  

To issue directions to the respondents to allow the applicant to join 
in the post of Junior Engineers (Electrical) if he is declared 
successful as per the result of the Departmental Examination for 
Junior Engineers (Electrical), 2007. 
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To issue directions to the respondents to consider the seniority of the 
present applicant along with the other candidates who were seJected 

as per the official letter dated 31 .12.07, whereby the list of selected 

candidates thr appointment of Junior Engineers (Civil) and Junior 

Engineer (Electrical) on the basis of results of the Junior Engineers 
(Civil) and Junior Engineer (Electrical) Departmental Examination 

held on 21.071007 and 22.07.2007 were anliexed in order of iierit 
lists. 

Cost of the. application. 

Any other relief(s) this Honorable Tribunal may deem fit and proper. 

9. Interim relief: 

Pending disposal of the application, the applicant prays for following 
relief 

9.1 That the Honorable Tribunal may be pleased to direct the 

respondent to keep one post of Junior Engineer (Electrical) vacant. 

at Darrarig Division, Tezpur under the Department of Posts and not 
to recruit any person for that post. 

10....................................... 

This application is filed through Advocate(s) 

1 i.Particuja,sof the LP.O: 

I.P.ONO. 	 3 
Date of Issue 	: 06. 



Central Admt?ativThbun 

15 SEP'2009 
1i 	 Qttnrh 

• iii) Issued from 	GPO 	 1 
iv) Payable at 	: Guwahati 

Lhf LiIS I 01 1IIAULUt, 

As given in the index. 
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VERIFICATION 

Centra' Adrnrtrv1kwna 
;F 4 1W1*i Z1E Yq 

15 SEP209 

Guwahati Bench 
TfiRi irrft 

I, Dipen Gogoi, son of Sri Tarun Gogoi, aged about ? years, 
presently working as Postal Assistant in the Office of the Superintendent 
of Post Offices, Darrang Division, Tezpur under the Department of Posts, 

India, applicant in the instant original application do hereby veriF' that 

the statements made in paragraphs No. i 2., ' '1 41 ,  Lj• i 3 C 
3 	' 	are frue to my knowledge and 

those made in paragraph No. Lt 6, 'i 'v- 	,> , 
o. 	 are true to my legal advice and 

1 have not suppressed any material facts. 

Verified on,Ø day ofb 2009 at Guwahati 

- 
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' OTJCE OF THE PRINCIPAL 91 
'V 

EO 

ierT 

E. ESTD. 1961 	 -: 1. 

Pi ovisioial Diploma in Electrical Engineerhig. 

Certilied  
J. ?S ( I /t/L1 .f :1 1/cal-s J) iiJon-in C015c n (cc1, 	;iqncer) Iq 6E,5 of i!is 

'' 9nstiiiitc. 	:J(e/ c 	Ias success ftfj completed the (? ourse condi.LcIed (j!i - 	 d 	 - c•. late 	o,.inciI 	ecIWicat 	nca1cn. 4ssain in 	tinder &iai,'zinalzon 
i ' 	22c_ iein q  placed in 	iii ISc0d eta.ss. glee!fie 

/as qualified for a .;[ of 	pna iwic/er in Fliqzncc7-i;lq . 

/ 	condi.ici 	cara er d lug las / /tei ecu rse studies at 
, 	inst?ti1te. ief'Ie 	 - 

Pzincipcij, 
- 	 Nagaon Polytechnic, 

- 	 . Nagaon : Assam, c\7 

UR 

S SEP 2009  

Guwah&t BenC1 
Tr&ft 

-- '1 - - 	 ---------------.---------- 	 . 	-.-------------. 	 ..-- 	 . 	 . 	 - 	 ................... - :•. 	 . 	 - - 	 - 	 - . 	 - 	 . 	 - 
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1 I. 

DE'TIiLT OF prf, J3 
OFFICE OF THE üi 	'r;:NDET OF p03T, ..DARRANG DIVISiON, 

TZPUR-784001  . 

N. B1/4/Conf0 	
Dated at Tezpur'-784001 ' 
The 06th May, 198. 

Shri Di.en Gooi(OBC), PA, Darrang Division, 

has come out SUCCGS3fU1 in the CMfii'mation Exminti2 

for PAs he1 on 02-11-97 it Tezpur Centre m.er Rol]. 

No. TZ-4/.. 
It ref rs to letter No. APMG(StafZ)/C0f(0V)/97 

dated 4/5/98 9  from the Chief ?MG, Assam Ide, Gwm1.ti. 

.(Be K,..I4ARAK) 
Supdt. of p,st.Offices, 

])atàfl Division, 
Tezpur-784001. 

Copy to - 
I • The postmaster, Mengoldoi HO for necessarY action. 

2. Staff Branch of Dvi. office, Tezpur. 

Sri Dipen Gogoi, A, ?1angaioi. 

4. Office COPY. 
5Spare.  

Supdt._. 	s OLices, 
Darrang Div.is.-zU, 

TezpUr-78400 '. 

J4f 
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Govcrrnncnt of India 	• . 

ent 

00  

at  T enP'  

fal 

0 	

i 	, 	

J 

MiF 
• 	• • 	

;• 	• 	• 1 Zi All Heads of Cc1e ) 	• • 	: 	2.: : 
R al  3 	CluefEngineer (CLVII), PostJ, Daic 4.. All Superrnteadmg Engineers (Civil &fq 

J 	

; 	¼ Sub Junior Engrneer (Civi1) & 4unIor exauhluation, 2007 to be held on21st and 22u 	
r Sir, 	 , 	

I 

$ 	r%' ' 	J 	j2 	
Lv I am directed to inform thifl the depaitnj exaijjQfl forromoon.ie 

4 post of Juior Engineer (Civil) & SumorEngmeer B1ectric) ill be 1he1d0n2 l and iJ 22 July, 2007 The exaaon ll be held in accord ceth the Babus&ded to all Heads of Circles and other subordirte offices in the Civil and ElectncaltWm
gs  of 

the 	
Civil Wing's leUer No 3-7/2O07-C 	dated 03 042007 

i 2 	The detailed tune table for the examination is given below - vi 

INE 
4)44 

IrIs Pa )CX Sub cct 	
Da and Date Time I 	Building matenals 	Consction 21 072007 	1000 A A.M. to piactice, Planning and Management,(Saturday) 	oj 00 P M Mortars and Concrete,Surveying 

Strength of. materials, Soil Mechamcs 	
.4 and foundation En 	 ng.  II 	Stmcj Design and Quan 	21 072007 	0200 PM to 	r c  Surve m 	

Saturda 	0500 p M III 	Water 	Supply 	and 	Samta 	22072007 	10400 A. M.  Engineeiing Sewage and Highway (Sunday) 	to 01 00 P M 
nN 

En rncein 	• 	
: • 	• • 

cJ 

o 

xo 
• 	

Q• 	
. 

• • 	.. 

• 	•. 

• 	 ,• I 



•PaperSubjct . 	• 	.; 	
,.. DayaudDate Time : 

Fundament±.,. 	of 	Electrkal 21.07.2007 	. 10.00 A.M. t 
Engineering & Air Conditioning 	. (Saturday 	. • 0•1 .00P.M.. 

.. Electrical Machines and Pumps • .21.07.2007 02.00 P.M. tc 
(Satrday) . 05.00 P.M. 

. 	• Design. and 	Estimation . of 	Simple I 21072007 	• 10.00 A. M. 
E1ecjca1 Installations. 	0 	 • (Sunday) 	. •to 01.00 P.M 

2Oa. EG ' U9 

Tlbane 

 0 

- 	z 
- :.. JUNIOR ENGINEER (ELECTRICAL) 

I  

3 	It is infocd that the Exmination for both Junior Engineer (Civil & Elecica1 
• 	cadres, will be held by respective Circles in accordance with the provisions as laid dowi 

I 	m Appendix 37 of P&T Manual, Volume P1 	A sample of the application form, ii 

I- 	which the candidates can apply for the said examination is enclosed at Annexure 'A' 

; 	 4 	The ehgiblility conditions for taking the said Examination are stated below - 

zy It 	
(a)Departmental ciididates )  namely, Draughts-Man (Civil) I (Electrical), Wor 

I 	iAss1stantL(Civil) i; (Electrical) of Civil Wing and D/man of Posl.al Wing with I •I 	r.= 	.•' .,I 	•..., 	. .• . ,.I/ 	.. .....• •. 	• 0 • 	 • 0  0 0 • 	 I . 	
• 	 0 • 	 • 

9:44- 	yers regular service u one or more grades as on 1 July, 2007 shall be eligible 
' 	 . 	I 	

Il 	•. 

I1 .I 	
•I 	1 I Y 	.l 

fg  

(b)ir1GEip 	npoyees Df Civil Wing and Postal Wing of the Departmei 
;:1uthg {hcadre, indicated at (a> above possessing a diploma of 3 year 

;4c; 	: 	 froth aCOnIZed Instithtion in Civil/Electrical Engineenng and havn 
I  tilpUtFm amimmtof3 years'regularservice m the Department as'on 1 Jul 

{4l4J2I 4 	 to appear in Ithe  departmental examination f fj  

are not above 40 years of age as on 01 07 2007 In Ca1 
relaxable to 45 years as on 01 07 2007 

; 4 L4 	i 	4 	' 	
I•0I 

1 i; H , II 

àny,equired iii this regard may be obtained from Civil Wing 
i .:I I. I.AI 	 1 

;; filled up through this examinatioit are indicat 
1 	 - 

j oI 	l' 	 1I 	
,1jJI 

'I 

No of Vacancies Junior Engineer (Civil) Junior Engineer (Elec) 

	

I 	 OC .- 	 52 	 12 

ii 
VO,

SC- 	 09 	 02 
" 04 	 01 

65.,. : 	. 	 0• " 0 , 	...j5 	... 	 • 	• 0• 
0 	 • 	, 	0 	 0 	 , 

- 	 1 
I 

.L 	 ' •.... 	 0 	• 	• 	
0 	' 	' 	- 

I 	

I 

0 •  
10.0 

• 0 	 . 	 • 	. 	 • 
0 	, '0 	• 	• 	•• 	0 	• 	• 	• 	. -- 	.' 

• .•,: 	. . . 

•.........;• 

.......... 

...... 

i.j• 	
.: 	..: 



	

4) 	

22 	 f 

' 	 t 	- 

ut 

4 1 	 1S luithci informed thit the last date for submission of the application byjhe 
- 

;111wes to lhcii icspcctive Circle Offices will be 31 05 2007 	The 
r'7td to (al1 for the applications from the ehgible candidates 	pr the enc1oedc ij 

4Lication foim and complete scrutinizing the same by 15 06 2007 

/ 
r Abmit the "List of permitted candidates" to the DE Branch of 9%tpL 	ngJ 	 . 

I /their requirnient of Question 	 . . aWftitkets 

/I the candidate's name, roll number, date, time and p1ac&ofexrti 	eqmre 

/ 	
under departmental rules may be issUed by the 	 -y'-L.  

# 	29 06 OO7 Detailed. calendar of the examination withalljthedeadhneare annex 
;c 	ø . 	... . Annexure 	 . ... 	0 • 	

•: 	 •; • 

hich 
+ 	

•L 	4f1 
7 	The candidates shall bring their-own drawing 
they may lequne as these will not be supplied by the 
not be permitted in the examination ball It is further informed that aI1arrangements'fon 
conducting the Examination are to be made by the recrui 
the prowsions as laid down in Appendix.37 ofI&T 

ZM  

8 	Receipt ofthis letter may please be a v. OR 
daiffiMy 

r r ?! : '  
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, . 	 V. No A-34013/6/207-1)1 	 . 	1 
iOVLLII1i1CI1t Of 1iidi 

	

 lNifillistry o [ Coininunic ttiuits & Iufoi in itiuii 1 cLIiiio1ogy 	 . 
// 	.. 	Dcparitof1'osts. 	; . 

o 	head ofCncics 
/ 	 : 1  ;ø -  

: 	.Sub:..Rcsult of the Junior Eiigiitccr (Civil) & Juinor 

	

J)cp'u hncn( ii E' uniivition, 2007 held on 21 iiid 22nd  July, 2007 	 I 
.. . 	 ... 	 ; 	 . . ..:: .• 	 • 	 S 	 • 	••• 	 . 	 . 	. 	- 	 . 

Sn/Mid-un, 	
S 

. 	 . 	 . 	
: 	 • 	 :• 	 • ••• 	 . 	 . 	 : 	 . 	 . 	 ; 	 .. 	 . 	 : . 	 . 	 • 	 •. 

1 •im diicciccl to mloiin you that the Ll1d1thtCS with names arranged 1nordcL of 
.—mcrit lists at Annexuic 1 & 11 of this lcttci 1vc bccn scicctcd for appointment asJuntor t 

Engineci (Civil) & Junior Eugineci (Elcctucal) on the basis of.results of the ,ior 
Engincci (Civil) & Junioi Lngineci (Elcctiical) Dcpail.nicntal Examination, 2007hcld 	 J$i 
21st and 22 July, 2007 

' 

2 	II is inloimed th it the names of the candidates, then Roll nuuibcs and catcgoricsi'- jJ 
have been shown on the basis of infmmation fuinishcd by (he concerned Circles 	In 

-? 	ti 
ease any mistake in the ninics of the candidate(s) is noticed liter on, the same may pie ise 
be coiiccted and the coliections may be intimated to this office also In case later on, it is 
.. 	 .' 	 •--- ..--r 	ci.L found .  that any of the selected candidate(s) was not eligible to take the Examination •  

undci the existing iules 01 instiuctions on the subject for any other reasons or in case any 
mistake is found latei on with iegaid to aiuiounccmcnt of the result of any candidate foi 
any icason whatsoevci, liis/hei name will be deleted from the list of success1ul 
candidates, as the case may be This icsult is also subject to any, change in the merit list 
of selected candidacs due to lutuic ic totaling and verification of answer books or any 

	

,,. ..... . . reason in accoruance with we exisung ruics and insirucuous. •: it is siatcu itini we pupei- 	. 	. . .. 
wise iiiaiks of selected cindidatcs have been shoivu against their names and Roll 
numbeis 

3 	Ihe head of the conceined. CucIcs are requested to inimcdiately finaliLc the 
J)lovisionil cauclidatuic and such cases of piovisional candidates should be kept pending 
e\cept in veiy exceptionil and univoid ible circunistinces so that the provisionil 
cuiclidites may not i we to wait for the i csult inot d inaicly 1 lie conccincd Circles iic, 
thc.icfoic, iequeslcd to take necessity steps to finalize the provisional candidature 
inimcdiilely oihcivisc action in iy be tikcii agalnsL (lie concerned officer/olticials 
tesponsiblc foi the dcliy in Icims of the Diiectoiitc's letter No 7-1/92-DC dalcd I 6-04- 
1992 lkside (his, it is inFoiuicd Ui it the icsuht of to c indidates of Junior Engiucer I  
(Llccti ic il) Dcpai Liiicnt 11 L\ imin ition, 2007 is iviihhicld 	' 

II 1Ik1 

............. .. 
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X. 

oL SUu..tej (U1(11d%tS 011 the blSS ot Junioi Eugwcci 	< 
1(/(cyiI) (lepal (nicntfl Exaniiiia(ion licki on 21st and 	- 

iQ2  
No 

r 	 . 	I  

1 	AP/JE C /06/07 	A. ChanthascIc1aj 	69 	74 	47 	190 	 i3 2 	jOiIO7 	l3mdu S S 	 71 	49 	51 	171 3 	W13-01/JD(C)/07 	NLkhu! Ranjan Roy (SC) 	58 	53 	45 	157 4 	AP/JE C /08/07 	P. L. I(aineswai'i Rio 	49 	51 	52 	1'2 r S MW KJji: c -05/07 	SmitliaVi a aa havan 	44 	46 	53 	143 
Ms  

6 	1 UP JE-C-Oi 	Suiidci Lal 	 47 	44 	49 	'14O e 
L 	 -)' 	 7 	 : 	• 	J. L 	W 	' p- 

fl . ,. 	 : 	 . 	 • 	 •. 	 S 	 - 	 . 	

: 	
. 	

..::v : 	: .- 
t: 

rAdwat 1  

SP 2009 

GuW'itt BeflCP 
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ANNEXTJRE -J 
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Sdccicd uandidates OU tlic l)1S1S ol I lifliOl Eniiicci 
ical) departmental Examination held on 21 	and 22'" :  

rN J uly, 2007 
r fri 

.:. 1.. • NE-0313.E.(Eleci)/07 	•ChingshubarnNepo 	58 :. .91. 	•:,2O5:.. . . 
(APS No 8375728 L) Ivicetci (APS —OC)  

2 	I(JJE(C)-4107 	Sijo ToscphVauoli 	72 	89 	40 	201 	-'i"  R.  

VR 

X.  

	

3 	JIIR/02/JD/07 	Pciwcj Alam Ansaii 	57 	82 	49 	188 

	

4 	NE-01/J i: (l:lcctyo7 Indiboi Diin 	 49 	92 	46 	17 

	

5 	IN/002/JE(E)/07 	J. Sumatlu 	 46 	93 	41 	1SOJ 	 - 

	

6 	AP/JL(E)/02/07 	M SivaGopalaKiishna 	40 	30 - 53  Men 

	

7 	WB 0413E(E)107 	PuincnduDis 	 54 " 6O 	59 	"173 

	

8 	KN/TE-07/14 	G W1 ippa (SC) 	49 	73 	4O 	162' 

	

9 	WB-02/JE(L)/07 	Paiitosh Piocllmn (SC) 	42 	71 	49 	162 J Y' 
10 	KN/JC-07106 	BA S1iek"ia SIicUy 	42 	73 	42 	' 157 
11 	NE-0213 t E1cct)/O7 Pailh'iDas (SC) 	3& '- 87 	57  

12 	TN/009/JD(E)/07 	S Yuvuiaj (SI') 	54 	57 	40 	' 1Sl 	
I 
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To, Cmtril 

1 	15 .  SEP 2O9 

The Central Public Information Officer 
Asisia,tDiréctor General (DE Section) 

kiio.'van. Sansad Maig 
New 1)elhi. 

Suh: Information under RTT Act'2005 

Dated at Tezpur the 24-01-2008 / 

Sir. 
The following information may kindly he furnished to me under RTI 

At 12005 in connection with declaration of result of Junior Enincr 

(Electrical), Departmental Examination 2007 vide your letter no.F,No.A- 

4013 1 6 1 2007-DE, Dated 31-12-2007 which was held on 21st and 22nd 

Julyt2007. 
Roli Num1er of the Candidates whose result is withheld. 

Reason for withheld the results. 

Date of declaration of withheld results. 

Requisite fee of Rs.1011-(Rupees ten)only has been deposited vide 

Tepur PO ACG-67 Book No.CA-162570 Receipt No.088,Dated:24- H 

01-2008 which is 	closed herewith for supply information underRTl 

Act.!20(5. 

Yours truly, 

(DIPEN GOGOI) 
VILL-BORACHUK 
P0-NAG SHANK AR 

DISTRICT-SONTTPUR 
ASSAM, PIN-784183 





/t.'. 
To 

- 	(VP). 

V  COM 'of Mr1flirayeTrjbunj *M -0; P ;(F.TiF zrrr I 
I 15SEP2039 

Guwthti etch 
i- t 	I'-  - 

lU1t 	L).J.i 	.'-'.' 
Oak BhaWafl sansad Marg, 
New Delhi-1101 16 . DtOd,- o209, 

Through proper channel 

Sub: 	Humble representation1 for 	.hhoidirlg the .esuit. 

of the Junior' EngirIeer(E1ect0'ai) & cncellat10r 
by violation all the norms of adcnirlistra,tive 
fair play and Principles of natural justice 

Respetd Sir s  

With reference to the subjeCt cited above 

•our humble petitiofleI begs to state that your petitio-

ner joined the-service in the Department of Posts in the 

• year 1996 as Pothl Assistant. Since then yoir petitio
-

ner has bn workinQ hard with sinceri'Y and utmoSt care 

to satisfaction of the governreflt official as well 

as the public. There is no allegations whatsoever 

against your petitioner from CflY strata of tie so&tY 

as well as his colleague and his seniors. 

• 	 That your petitioner came acrosS an advert).- 

se 	ri met 	da€ed 18.4.07 for the 	depar.LiieflLai 	exmirta1Or1 

• 	
2007 for Jurior Engineer (Elect) and - youn petitioner 

applied for the same as he fulfilled' Lhe 	 d 

appeared "in the exa,miflatiom1 accorditiglY and did well.. 

Your ptltiOner was confident about his result in the 

• 	. 	said examination and eHected the same with colourful 

• 

	

	 result but ho was not informed about the result eve' 

after declaration of the same. In the month of JanuarY, 

• 	- 	2008 upon enquiY he could , gather- the information , about 
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the result 	which was declared on 31.12.2007. He was 

surprised 	by the fact that 'his name did not appeared 

arong the se1ctOd candidates irspite of the 15 Nos. of 

vacancies for the post of Junior 'Engineers(E1ectr 

In the result sheet itself it was mentioned that the 1e- 

• 	suItS of 2 candidteS of Junior Engineer's (Electrical) 

in the departmental examination of .  2007 was withheld. It 

is pertinent to mention here that no informatiOr regar - 

ding the dél'aratiOfl of result nor the names and Roll 

Nos of the 2 cndidateS were furnished, declared infor 

• med to the concerned candidates of JE(ElectriCal). Your 

petitioner under RTI filed petition before the cncerned 

otficials and upon such enquiry your ptitiOfler was 

infoméd 'that his result i's being withheld and the 

• reason assi,gned that on the basis of the report from the 

offióe of CPMG the same was being withheld and the 

matter is under scrutinY. It is learflt that , there'. are 

some' cases of JE(Civil) wherein some complaint, about 

mass c opying',were being made and those cases were en-

quired'and the statements were recorded after fu - iishi: 

the corlaint report from the office of the CPMG. But in 

case of your petitioner no sich complaint were being 

made because of your petitioner. has not resorted' to any 

unfair' 'means and no such information, report s  scrutiny 

or enquiry report etc. were being furnished to ' your 

petitioner regarding the withholding of the result of 

your petitioner. By keeping your petitIoner in complete 

dark the candidature of your petitioner was cancelled in 

I' 

I' 
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/7 	illegal manner withot assigring any 

vio l ation all the proccdui e no ms and administrative 

• 	-. 	fair play and the pjiples•of natural justice. 

	

• 	,• 	Therefore, the said entire action has become 

ilieal an dcontrarYtO the principles of natural - -jus-

• 	tice and administrative tal r play and contrary to the 

rules nd is liable to b set aside. 	- 

• 	Therefore, 	your humble petitioner 	'prays. 

before your goodseif to set aside and cancell the said 

Order of .our petitioner 

 

and all-ow your pettiOriOr • to 

	

• 	• 	: erv ë at Junior. Engineer (Electrical). 

Thanking you, 	•• 	• 	: • 	• . 	. 

Yours Sincerely 
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• 	 Di.pen Gogoi  
• 	 Postal Assistant 

Bt1 So 
• 	 - 



IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI 

Cena1 AdmtnUttvflfluneI 

ry 
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Guwahati Bonc  ~Xl 
4T1ft 

O.A.No. 191 of 2009 

Shri Dipen Gogoi 

Versus- 

Union of India & Ors. 

Applicant 

jr 

Respondents 

A memorandum ified by the counsel on behalf of resPonsas'/ 

given below: 

1. 	Office letter No. VIG/5/XVIII/09 dated 17.11.2009 issued by the 

Assistant Post Master General (Vig) Assam Circle, Guwahati. 
C49,iLL )..dUtNo.. ,- r,LIC,,3/f &'/ 	E e,inJô1d 3o-ll- M 

.W tMaf VT 	 yJJ4-Tpy C&/Lr1f ( E) 

In this premises aforesaid your 

Lordships may be pleased to admit these 

memorandum and dispose of the original 

application on the basis of the aforesaid 

two official letters and/or pass such order 

or orders as your Lordships deem fit and 
proper. 

AND for this act of kindness the petitioner as in duty bound shall 

ever pray. 
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8 DEC2009 
• 	Department of Post: India 

Office of the Chief Postmaster General 	Guwahati B€nch 
• 	Assam Circle: Guwahati-781001 	 TTtT 

No: VTGI5 	09 	 Dated at Guwahati the 17th  November,2009 

To 
Shri K.K.Das, 
Addi; Standing Counsel, 
Guwhati Bench, 
Guwahati-5 

Sub: OA No'191/09 filed by Dipen Gogai. 

Sir, 

I am directed to inform you that the result of Departmental Examination for 
promotion to the cadre of J.. (Electrical) in respect of Assam Circle, is declared vide 
Directorate's New Delhi letter no. A-34013/6/20071DE dated 30.10.09 where in the 
applicant Shri Dipen Gogai was declared successful in the said Examination. In view of 
the above you may please pursue the matter to Hon'ble CAT, Guwahati and request to 
dispose of the case accordingly. You are also requested to intimate the date of next 
hearing fixed. A copy of Directorate letter dated 30.10.09 is enclosed here with. 

End: As above. 

Asstt. Postmaster Gc?reral (Vig), 
O/o the Chief Postmaster General, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-78 1001. 

Copy to 
The Supdt. of Post Offices, Darrang Division, Tezpur, for information and 

necessary action to drop the case.,. 

For Chief Postm 	General, 
Assam Circle, Guwahati-78 1001. 



-8 OEC21U9 
(4' 

Guwahati Bench 	
NFIDENTIAL 

No. A-34013/6/2007.DE 
Government of India 

Ministry of Communications & Information Technology 
Department of Posts, New Delhi-110116' 

To 	 Dated: 30.10.2009 

The Chief PMG 
Assam Circle, 
Guwahati 

Sub: Declaration of result of Shri Monujuddin Ahmed and Shri Dipen Gogoi who appeared 
in Junior Engineer (Electrical) Examination 2007 from Assam Circle. 

Sir, 

I am directed to refer to this officer letter No. A-34013/6/2007DE dated 31st December 
2007 on the above-mentioned subject. Junior Engineer (Civil/Electrical) Departmental 
Examination 2007 was held on 21s' and 22nd July, 2007. The result of the said examination 
was declared on 31.12.2007. However, the result of Assam Circle of the said examination in 
respect of 5 candidates who appeared in the 'examination for JE(Civil) was cancelled and 
result of remaining 2 JE(Elect.) candidates was withheld at the time of declaration of main 
result. 

2. 	The issue has now been examined in detail and it has been decided to declare the 
result of following two candidates of JE(Elect.) Examination 2007 of Assam Circle :- 

	

Sr. Name of the 	Roll No. 
[jTo. candidate (S/Shri) 

Monujuddm Aimed ASM/JE(E)/o1/2007 
[ 	Dipen Gogoi 	ASM/JE(E)/02/2007 

Paper- Paper- Paper- Total 
I II Ill marks 

64 89 52 205 
45 77 50 172 

The name of Shri Monujudciin Aimmed is placed at S.No. 2 and Shri Dipen Gogoi is at 
S.No. 9 of the List of selected candidates and accordingly, in the Merit list of successful 
candidates of J.E. (Electrical). The result has been  
herewith in Aimexure-I. 	 declared and the same is appended 

As such, Shri Monujuddin Ahmed bearing Roll No. ASM/JE(E)/01/2007 and Shri Dipen 
Cogoi bearing Roll No ASM/JE(E)/02/2007 are to be promoted to the post of Junior 
Engineer (Electrical) on the basis of result of JE (Civil/Electrical) Departmental Examination, 
2007 held on 2122nd July 2007 against the vacancies meitioned earher.  

Contd p/2 
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5. 	It is also in.formed that the names of the aforesaid candidates and his Roll Nos. have 
been shown on the basis of information furnished by the Circle In case any mistake in the 
names of the candidates is noticed later on, the same may please be corrected and the 
corrections may be mtimated to this officealso In case later on, it is found that the selected 
candidates were not eligible to take the Examination under the exisbng rules or mstructions 
on the subject for any other reason or in case any mistake is found later, on with regard to 
announcement of the result of the candidates for any reason whatsoever, their names will be 
deleted from the list of successful candidate, as the case may be. 

Yours faithfully, 

(Lthan  Rao) 
Assistant Director General (DE) 

End: As above 

Copyto: 
1. 

3. 

Tabulation Register 
Guard File 
A.E. Postal Civil/Electrical Wing 


